
 
JOHN WARD 
Director of Corporate Services 
 
Contact: Democratic Services 
Email: democraticservices@chichester.gov.uk 
 

East Pallant House 
1 East Pallant 
Chichester 
West Sussex 
PO19 1TY 
Tel: 01243 785166 
www.chichester.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
A meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 11 July 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
MEMBERS: Mr A Moss (Chairman), Mr J Brown (Vice-Chairman), Mrs T Bangert, 

Mr D Betts, Mr B Brisbane, Ms J Brown-Fuller, Mr M Chilton and 
Ms H Desai 
 

 
AGENDA 

  
1   Chair's Announcements  
 The Chair will make any specific announcements for this meeting and advise of 

any late items which due to special circumstances will be given urgent 
consideration under Late Items.   

2   Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 
 The Cabinet is requested to approve as a correct record the minutes of its meeting 

on Tuesday 6 June 2023.  
3   Declarations of Interests  
 Members are requested to make any declarations of disclosable pecuniary, 

personal and/or prejudicial interests they might have in respect of matters on the 
agenda for this meeting.  

4   Public Question Time  
 In accordance with Chichester District Council’s scheme for public question time 

the Cabinet will receive any questions which have been submitted by members of 
the public in writing by noon two working days before the meeting. Each questioner 
will be given up to three minutes to ask their question. The total time allocated for 
public question time is 15 minutes subject to the Chair’s discretion to extend that 
period.  

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
  
5   Chichester District Council Annual Report 2022-23 (Pages 9 - 51) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following recommendation to Council: 
 
That the Cabinet recommends the Annual Report 2022-2023 be received by 
the Council.  

6   Public Conveniences Refurbishment (Pages 53 - 60) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and exempt appendix and make 

the following recommendations: 
 
That Cabinet recommends to Council approves scheme A and releases from 
general fund reserves the additional budget of £152,000 as set out in 

Public Document Pack



Appendix one for the refurbishment of the public conveniences at Priory 
Park, East Beach, Bosham Lane and Market Road and the demolition of the 
Tower Street public conveniences.  
 
That Cabinet approves that the Tower Street public conveniences 
site is surplus to requirements and delegates authority to the 
Director of Growth and Place to progress alternative use or disposal 
of the site to achieve best value. 

 
That Cabinet approves the cost of demolition, if required, for the Tower 
Street public conveniences 

 
That Cabinet notes the revenue savings and anticipated improvements in 
energy efficiency as set out in paragraphs 7.3 and 9.2 as a result of the 
works. 
 
Please note the Appendix to this report is exempt and printed on salmon paper 

KEY DECISIONS 
  
7   Commissioning of a Regeneration Strategy for Chichester City (Pages 61 - 

66) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and its appendix and make the 

following resolutions;  

Cabinet approves the Initial project proposal document (IPPD) in appendix 
one to commission a consultancy company to undertake the development of 
a regeneration strategy for Chichester City.  

Cabinet approves to allocate £45,000 from reserves to cover the estimated 
cost of the commission.  

OTHER DECISIONS 
  
8   Asylum Seeker Grant Funding (Pages 67 - 69) 
 The Cabinet is requested to consider the report and make the following resolution: 

 
That Cabinet approves delegated authority to allocate grant funding for 
dispersal of asylum seekers, in line with 4.1 and 4.2 below, to the Divisional 
Manager for Communities and Customer Services following consultation 
with the Cabinet member for Communities.  

9   Outside Body Appointment - iESE Transformation Limited and PUSH upda
[...]
. 
 
The Leader of the Council intends to apply this standing order at Cabinet meetings by 
requesting that members should normally seek the Chairman’s consent in writing by email 
in advance of the meeting. They should do this by noon on the Friday before the Cabinet 
meeting, outlining the substance of the matter that they wish to raise. The word normally is 
emphasised because there may be unforeseen circumstances where a member can assist 
the conduct of business by his or her contribution and where the Chairman would 
therefore retain their discretion to allow the contribution without the aforesaid notice. 



 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in the Committee Rooms, East Pallant House 
on Tuesday 6 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present Mr A Moss (Chairman), Mr J Brown (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs T Bangert, Mr D Betts, Mr B Brisbane, Ms J Brown-Fuller, 
Mr M Chilton and Ms H Desai 
 

Members Absent   
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present  Mrs L Baines (Democratic Services Manager), 
Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for Democratic 
Services), Bristow (Housing Delivery Officer), Mr A Frost 
(Director of Planning and Environment), Mrs J Hotchkiss 
(Director of Growth and Place), Mrs T Murphy (Divisional 
Manager for Place), Mrs L Rudziak (Director of Housing 
and Communities), Mrs D Shepherd (Chief Executive), 
Ms K Standing (Divisional Manager, Revenues, Benefits 
and Housing), Mrs F Stevens (Divisional Manger for 
Planning), Mr J Ward (Director of Corporate Services) 
and Williams (Housing Enabling Officer) 

   
1    Chair's Announcements  

 
Cllr Moss welcomed all those present and those watching online to the first Cabinet 
meeting of the new administration. He thanked the previous Cabinet for their hard 
work and support of the community and also thanked officers for their help and 
support in working with the new Cabinet members in preparation of the new 
administration. 
  
Cllr Moss then raised the following that had been sent in from Cllr Chant: 
  
A resident wrote to several Councillors  expressing views and experiences as a 
member of the LGBTQ community in Chichester. The accounts of harassment 
raises concerns that there is a growing problem in Chichester. 
  
Cllr Chant asks on behalf of the LGBTQ community: 
  

1.     What will the District Council do to show solidarity with and representation of 
residents who are part of the LGBTQ community? 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2.    What will the District Council do to create safe spaces and culture change 
within Chichester District to support members of the LGBTQ community? 
 
 

3.    What is the new Cabinet's message to this community in Chichester District? 
  

Cllr Moss explained that a full response would be sent to Cllr Chant and the resident 
of the concerns raised. 
  
Cllr Moss added that the council’s message is that it will reach out to all 
communities in our District to ensure that they are all given the respect they 
deserve. He acknowledged that it is important that our District celebrates diversity 
and respects all residents. He explained that the council will work across community 
groups and organisations to ensure all residents are shown respect and dignity. 
   

2    Approval of Minutes  
 
Mr Bennett explained that as there were no members on Cabinet that were Cabinet 
members at the last two meetings that no concerns had been raised to officers 
about the minutes and as such members could be assured that they could approve 
the minutes. 
  
In two separate votes the following resolutions were agreed: 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 March 2023 be signed and 
approved as a correct record. 

2.    That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 20 March 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  

   
3    Declarations of Interests  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
   

4    Public Question Time  
 
The following
[...]
 10% contingency fund had been 
applied and that any additional funding beyond that would require a further report to 
Cabinet.  
  

Page 4



In a vote the following recommendations to Council were agreed: 
  
RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
  
That Cabinet recommends to Council to approve: 
  

1.    The release of £21,000 from reserves to cover the cost of retaining temporary 
agency staff to address current staff vacancies, and 

2.    The release of £276,650 from reserves to cover the cost of engaging 
specialist professional services to support the local planning authority in 
defending six planning appeals. 

  
  

6    Car Parks Maintenance Contract  
 
Cllr Desai introduced the item. Mrs Murphy was invited to the table.  
  
Cllr Moss invited Cllr Sharp to the table as she had pre-submitted a question on the 
item. Cllr Sharp noted the update that a tick was to be added to include climate 
change on the report table on page 22 of the agenda pack. She then asked what the 
balance would be between financial requirements and environmental requirements. 
Cllr Moss responded he explained that the environment will be a focus of the 
council. In relation to the report it would be considered in line with the council’s 
procurement scheme. Mr Bennett added that there would be new procurement 
regulations later in the year which would be likely to provide greater scope for 
discretion.  
  
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
  
RESOLVED 
  

1.    That Cabinet approves a 3-year contract with contractor B, in appendix one, 
to undertake maintenance works within CDC’s car parks. 

2.    That Cabinet approves delegated authority to the Divisional Manager of Place 
to agree an option to extend the contract for a further 2 years subject to 
performance. 

   
7    Contract for repairs and maintenance works for domestic properties  

 
Cllr Betts introduced the item. Ms Standing was invited to the table.  
  
Cllr Moss commented that the proposal was a big impr
[...]
had been tabled at the meeting and would be published 
alongside the minutes of the meeting. Appendix 3 also had one amendment to add 
membership for the new Coastal Partners arrangements with this being proposed as 
Cllr Richard Bates.  
 
Cllr Chilton added that the appointments had been considered by members as a 
whole with the appointments to Panels proportionate to political balance.  
 
Cllr Moss confirmed that the Cabinet would consider any amendments to the Panels 
Terms of Reference over the summer. He added that the Panels being held in public 
would be from September to allow Democratic Services time to prepare the changes 
required.  
 
Cllr Brown added that members appointed to Outside Bodies will be asked to report 
back to the whole council about the work of the Body they are appointed to.  
 
In a vote the following resolutions were agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Cabinet establish the membership of all Panels at the Council as 
set out at Appendix One as amended. 

Page 6



2. That Cabinet note the legal restrictions upon operation of panels at the 
authority.  

3. The Cabinet approve the External Bodies appointments as set out in 
Appendix Three as amended.  

4. That the Cabinet resolves to move all Panel meetings into public from 
September 2023 with items to be restricted as required under Part II 
regulations. 

 
Cllr Chilton left the meeting. 
  

9    Urgent Decision Notice - Free Parking in Midhurst  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the Urgent Decision Notice related to free parking in Midhurst be noted.  
   

10    Urgent Decision Notice - S106 Grant to Birdham Scouts  
 
RESOLVED 
  
That the Urgent Decision Notice be noted.  
   

11    Late Items  
 
There were no late items.  
   

12    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Cllr Moss invited Mrs Rudziak to explain the reasoning for the item being in Part II. 
She explained that it was due to the figures included which detailed the financial 
support required towards the project.  
  
Cllr Mos
[...]
rict Council 

THE CABINET        11 July 2023 

Chichester District Council Annual Report 2022-23 

1. Contacts 

 Report Author: 
 Jenny Westbrook - Corporate Improvement Officer 
 E-mail: jwestbrook@chichester.gov.uk 

 
 Cabinet Member: 
 Adrian Moss - Leader of the Council  
 E-mail: amoss@chichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Recommendation  

2.1 That the Cabinet recommends the Annual Report 2022-2023 be received by 
the Council.  

 
3. Background 

3.1 The Annual Report 2022-23 outlines the key achievements delivered during the 
year. Whilst the reporting of significant achievements and future work areas is the 
focus for the report, it should also be acknowledged that there are many other work 
areas in the Council’s core services that may not be specifically mentioned. A 
comprehensive list of these services can be found on the Council website.  

4. Outcomes to be Achieved 

4.1 The report focuses on work successfully delivered that supports the expected 
outcomes of projects contained within the Council’s Corporate Plan and in relation 
to other significant work areas.  Short summaries of major projects for 2022-23 
have been included and are followed by end of year performance indicator outturns 
where the data is available. Brief information on the expected areas of work for 
2023-2024 is also included. 

5. Proposal 

5.1 The Cabinet is asked to review the Council’s performance and achievements over 
the last year as detailed in the Annual Report 2022-2023 and recommend the 
report is received by Council. 

6. Alternatives Considered 

6.1 None required. 

7. Resource and Legal Implications 

7.1 None. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jwestbrook@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:amoss@chichester.gov.uk


 

8. Consultation 

8.1 Each service area has provided commentary for the report.   

9. Community Impact and Corporate Risks  

9.1 Several projects noted in the Annual Report demonstrate the Council’s leadership 
or support role in reducing the impact of climate cha
[...]
mance is below 
target, mainly due to the 
number of appeals for new 
housing allowed due to the 
significant weight 
attributed by Inspectors to 
the provision of housing.  

30% 

LPI 
124a 

SDNP Area - Planning 
appeals allowed  

Lower is 
better 29.17% 30% 20%  Better 

April 2022 – March 2023: 
3 appeals allowed from 15 
submitted. 

30% 

LPI 
187a 

CDC Area - % of planning 
applications determined in 
13 weeks: Major 
applications 

Higher is 
better 73.58% 60% 64.7%  Weaker  60% 

LPI 
187b 

CDC Area - % of planning 
applications determined in 8 
weeks: Minor applications 

Higher is 
better 75.52% 65% 76.4%  Better  65% 

LPI 
187c 

CDC Area - % of planning 
applications determined in 8 
weeks: Other applications 

Higher is 
better 82.67% 80% 83.94%  Better  80% 

LPI 
188a 

SDNP Area - % of planning 
applications determined in 
13 weeks: Major 
applications 

Higher is 
better 100% 60% 87.5%  Weaker  70% 

LPI 
188b 

SDNP Area - % of planning 
applications determined in 8 
weeks: Minor applications 

Higher is 
better 76.36% 65% 70%  Weaker  80% 

LPI 
188c 

SDNP Area - % of planning 
applications determined in 8 
weeks: Other applications 

Higher is 
better 84.8% 80% 85.6%  Better  80% 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 

THE CABINET               11 July 2023 

Public Conveniences Refurbishment 

 

1. Contacts 

Report Author: 
Tania Murphy – Divisional Manager, Place  
Telephone: 01243 534701 E-mail: tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk 
 
Alan Gregory – Project Manager, Estates 
Telephone:  01243 534818     E-mail: agregory@chichester.gov.uk 
 
 

      Cabinet Member: 
Harsha Desai - Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Place  
Telephone: 07595 499122 E-mail: hdesai@chichester.gov.uk  

 
2. Recommendations  

2.1 That Cabinet recommends to Council to approves scheme A and releases 
from general fund reserves the additional budget of £152,000 as set out in 
Appendix one for the refurbishment of the public conveniences at Priory 
Park, East Beach, Bosham Lane and Market Road and the demolition of 
the Tower Street public conveniences.  

 
2.2 That Cabinet approves that the Tower Street public conveniences site is 

surplus to requirements and delegates authority to the Director of Growth 
and Place to progress alternative use or disposal of the site to achieve 
best value. 
 

2.3 That Cabinet approves the cost of demolition, if required, for the Tower 
Street public conveniences 

 
2.4   That Cabinet notes the revenue savings and anticipated improvements in 

energy efficiency as set out in paragraphs 7.3 and 9.2 as a result of the 
works. 
 

3. Background 

3.1. CDC owns and manages a number of Public Conveniences across the district, 
this service provides important facilities for the public.  In May 2022 Cabinet 
approved five sites for the first phase of refurbishment works to be undertaken.  
These sites are as follows: 

• Priory Park, Chichester 
• East Beach, Selsey 
• Tower Street, Chichester 
• Bosham Lane, Bosham 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6

mailto:tmurphy@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:agregory@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:hdesai@chichester.gov.uk


• Market Road, Chichester 

These sites were selected based on consideration of the level of use of sites, 
timing within the asset replacement programme and feedback from the public 
and partners. 

3.2. Agreement was also given at Cabinet in May 2022 that £569,000 would be 
released from the Asset Replacement Programme (ARP) to be added to the 
previously agreed £145,000 specifically for Tower Street (making a total of 
£714,000) to enable the commencement of the project, to cover initial feasibility 
including site surveys, design and costing, with a further report to be brough 
back to Cabinet on the total estimated cost before going out to tender.  Cabinet 
had also previously agreed that the site at Priory Park would be progressed as 
part of the early stage of the project. 

 
3.3. It was proposed th
[...]
in all of the toilet 
blocks with LED’s could reduce carbon emissions by up to 40kg per block in a 
year. That’s equivalent to driving a car around 145 miles. 

 
4.2 The Vision for Chichester City has a theme relating to providing a variety of events 

and activities and an attractive, clean and welcoming environment.  Good quality 
streetscape and public areas are vital to leaving people with a positive lasting 
impression.  This is also reflected in the town Visions across the district.   

 
5.  Proposal  

 
5.1 It is recommended that the additional budget as identified in Appendix 1 is released 

to deliver the refurbishment of the four sites of Priory Park, East Beach, Bosham 
Lane and Market Road and that following the demolition of Tower Street public 
conveniences, and the installation of new directional signs to alternative locations, 
any underspend in the budget allocated for this site is returned to reserves. 

5.2 It is proposed that Tower Street public convenience is declared surplus to 
operational requirements and that authority is delegated to the Director of Growth 
and Place to progress the disposal or alternative use of the site to achieve best 
value.   

Page 55



5.3 As a result of the works as set out it is anticipated that there will be both revenue 
and carbon savings.   

5.4 Planning applications are currently in the process of being validated. The 
procurement process will be undertaken during the summer and subject to the 
selected contractor being within budget, the contractor will be appointed late 
autumn.   

6. Alternatives Considered 

6.1  Not to undertake the refurbishment as described or to undertake a revised 
reduced level of refurbishment.  However, this would not maintain the sites 
adequately, could leave a negative impression of the district by visitors and 
residents and may not achieve energy efficiencies. 

6.2  Retain Tower Street as public conveniences, however this would result in a 
significant cost of undertaki
[...]
ge 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Chichester District Council 
 
CABINET                         11 July 2023 

 
Commissioning of a Regeneration Strategy for Chichester City  

 
 

1. Contacts 
 

Report Authors: 
Jane Hotchkiss, Director Growth and Place  
Tel: 01243 534790  E-mail: jhotchkiss@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Vicki Mc Kay, Divisional Manager for Property and Growth  
Tel: 01243 534519  Email vmckay@chichester.gov.uk  
 
Cabinet Member:  
Adrian Moss, Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Estates and 
Building Services   
Tel: 01243 573155    E-mail: amoss@chichester.gov.uk 
 

2. Recommendation  
 
2.1. Cabinet approves the Initial project proposal document (IPPD) in appendix 

one to commission a consultancy company to undertake the development 
of a regeneration strategy for Chichester City.  

2.2. Cabinet approves to allocate £45,000 from reserves to cover the estimated 
cost of the commission.  

3. Background 
 

3.1  There are several current regeneration projects spread throughout the district, 
but the main sites are located within the city. These sites are individual sites 
and currently there is no overarching regeneration strategy to bring these 
opportunities together to help transform the city.  The production of a 
regeneration strategy is an opportunity to set out the potential key sites and 
review the changes to the city including the high street that could help respond 
to the wider issues around attracting investment and business, enhancing 
employment opportunities, infrastructure development, sustainability as well as 
physical transformation. 
 

4. Outcomes to be achieved  
 

The benefits of adopting a Regeneration Strategy include: - 
 
• Attracting investment and business. 
• Enhancing and creating employment. 
• Transition to a green economy  
• Enhance quality of place a
[...]
abinet Member:    
Tracie Bangert, Cabinet Member for Community Services  
Tel: 01243 785166 E-mail: tbangert@chichester.gov.uk 

 
 
2. Recommendation   
 
2.2 That Cabinet approves delegated authority to allocate grant funding for 

dispersal of asylum seekers, in line with 4.1 and 4.2 below, to the Divisional 
Manager for Communities and Customer Services following consultation with 
the Cabinet member for Communities. 
 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Government have a policy of dispersal of asylum seekers away from large 
clustered hotels into dispersed accommodation across the country. This is to achieve 
a more equitable spread of the impact on housing markets and local services as the 
previous use of hotels put an unsustainable pressure on a limited number of local 
authorities.  All local authorities in England, Scotland and Wales are expected to 
participate in the dispersal scheme, although Chichester was a voluntary participant 
before the scheme became mandatory.  

 
3.2 The Council’s role in the placing of asylum seekers is limited as accommodation in 

the private rented sector is directly sourced by the governments contractors. The 
lead authority for vulnerable people is WSCC although some direct support is 
supplied by the Home Office delivered by Migrant help and Clearspring Ready 
Homes.  

 
3.3   The government do, however, recognise the impact on local services and the role of 

local Councils in integration and support of local communities. To reflect this a 
payment of £3,500 per new bedspace and an annual sum of £750 per person at 1st 
April is paid to the Council. These payments have varied over the last few years, 
however, currently the budget contains £44k.  

 
      
4. Outcomes to be achieved 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 8

mailto:pbushby@chichester.gov.uk


4.1 Voluntary organisations are already working with refugees and asylum seekers in the 
district and the dispersal scheme will see numbers increase which will have a 
significant impact on demand for their services. It is intended to use part of the 
funding to provide integration and support through these local voluntary groups. 
Asylum seekers will have timely access to a variety of support and services to help 
them settle into a new community and way of life which may be very different from 
the one they left behind.  

 
4.2 The funding can also be used to mitigate the impacts on the local housing market.  
 
5. Proposal  

 
 
5.1 Cabinet are recommended to approve delegation of the allocation of existing and 

future funds received in this regard to the Divisional Manager Communities and 
Customer Services following consultation with the Cabinet member for Communities.   
 
 

6. Alternatives that have been considered 
 

6.1 The funding is ring fenced for this purpose and the Divisional Manager for 
Communities and Customer Services will consider alternative providers of community 
services. 
 

7. Resource and Legal Implications 
 

7.1 Any staff resources needed to progress this proposal will be provided within existing 
resources.  
 

8. Consultation 
 

8.1 Key voluntary sector organisations have been consulted on what resource would be 
necessary to support this influx of asylum seekers. The Divisional Manager for 
Communities and Customer Services will consult with the Divisional Manager for 
Housing, Revenues & Benefits regarding any mitigation of housing impacts of the 
scheme.  

 
9. Community impact and corporate risks 

 
9.1 By allocating this funding it is hoped those asylum seekers coming into Chichester 

district are supported to integrate quickly and sensitively so they feel welcomed, less 
isolated and to avoid any potential community tensions from developing. 
 

10. Other implications 
 

 
  

 Yes No 
Crime & Disorder:  x  

Page 68



Good early community integration can prevent any community tensions  
developing which may lead to unsettled communities and potential 
crime and disorder.  
Climate Change and Bi
[...]
2.	Background Papers


	12 Lease arrangements at Bracklesham Bay
	12.1 EXEMPT Appendix 1 - Cafe Lease Bracklesham
	12.2 EXEMPT Appendix 2 - Cafe Lease Bracklesham




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held in Committee Rooms, East Pallant House on 
Tuesday 11 July 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Members Present Mr J Brown (Vice-Chairman), Mrs T Bangert, Mr B Brisbane, 
Ms J Brown-Fuller, Mr A Moss (Chairman) and Ms H Desai 
 

Members Absent Mr D Betts and Mr M Chilton 
 

In attendance by invitation   
 

Officers Present    
   
14    Chair's Announcements  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Betts and Cllr Chilton. 
  
  

15    Approval of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2023 were agree as a correct record.  
  
  

16    Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
  

17    Public Question Time  
 
The following public questions were asked with the answers to follow:  
  
Question from: Ann Stewart 
  
Last month, in reply to a question from me, you told me that you are working with 
stakeholders and partners to develop an integrated transport hub, but implied that 
the current bus station was not part of these plans as this is owned by Stagecoach, 
the bus company. I assume that Stagecoach is either a stakeholder or an essential 
partner in developing local transport policy. Would you not agree that an attractive 
and convenient bus station with a comfortable waiting room, would make people 
more prepared to use public transport rather than their cars? Do you have any plans 
to work with Stagecoach to improve the bus station, and integrate this with the 
nearby railway station, to provide a proper  and convenient transport hub for 
Chichester 
  



Answer from Cllr Moss  
  
Ann 
  
Thank you for your question. The answer to your question last time needs 
clarification. 
  
The Bus station site is owned by Chichester District Council with a long lease to 
Stagecoach. Stagecoach is responsible for any repairs or improvements to the 
buildings on this site.  
  
The Bus station site is an integral part of the Southern Gateway Regeneration 
project, and the Council is currently working with Stagecoach and stakeholders and 
external partners to bring forward a transport hub that meets the needs of the local 
community and visitors to the district that is supported by Stagecoach and Network 
Rail. 
  
The current proposal would provide a new maintenance garage for Stagecoach on 
Terminus Road with the new bus stop provision focused around a transport hub 
linked to the Railway Station, plans for which still need to be finalised.  
  
As part of the wider Southern Gateway project the intention is to redevelop the 
existing bus station and bus garage sites. 
  
The new administration is anxious to ensure that public transport is fully supported 
in our District and enhanced to suit the developing requirements for sustainable 
transport. 
  
Please do look at the Southern Gateway Proposals as outlined on the District 
Council website. 
  
  
  
Question from: Andrew Sargent 
  
Please can CDC arrange a meeting with Michael Gove to request the housing 
number (derived from the Standard Method) be reduced by 70% to reflect that 70% 
of the land area is in the SDNP? 
I know a deputation met the disgraced previous junior Housing Minister Mr Pincher 
and their concerns were dismissed by him. Now is the time to go back and ask the 
above question to the Right Honourable Michael Gove. 
Answer from Cllr Bill Brisbane 
Thank you for your question. 
  
The housing need figure for the whole of the district is calculated using the 
government’s standard method and is a total of 763 dwellings per annum.  The 
latest Housing and Economic Development Needs Assessment (HEDNA) prepared 
for the South Downs National Park set out a need for 125 homes per annum in the 
SDNP area of the district.  This need is then discounted from the standard method 



figure for the district, to provide a local housing need figure for the Chichester plan 
area of 638 dwellings per annum (763 less 125).   
  
Given that the identified SDNPA housing need has already been discounted from 
the overall district need, there is no basis on which the Council can assert that a 
further reduction for the Chichester Plan area to take account of the national park is 
required. 
  
It should also be noted that the proposed housing requirement in the Submission 
version of the emerging local plan is 575 dwellings per annum, i.e., somewhat less 
than the Council’s full identified need.  
  
  

18    Chichester District Council Annual Report 2022-23  
 
The Leader of the Council provided a brief overview of the annual report. 
  
Members praised the work of the previous Environment Panel on environmental 
issues. Members also enquired about repairs to the pavements and how that would 
affect the falls prevention service. The Leader of the Council responded to the issue 
of the pavements and stated they are working closely with the Leader of West 
Sussex County Council on this matter. 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the Council’s performance and achievements over the last year as 
detailed in the Annual Report 2022-2023 be reviewed by the Cabinet and be 
recommended that the report be received by Council. 

  
  
  

19    Public Conveniences Refurbishment  
 
The Cabinet member for Growth and Place introduced the report. 
  
  
Members enquired about the opening hours of the toilets and asked if they were 
flexible. Officers responded by stating that as part of the contract with the 
organisation that open and close the toilets; flexibility was an option. Additionally, 
when an event occurs, the council do ask the organisation to delay the closure of 
the sites. Members noted that the signage for the Tower Street toilets could be 
better presented so that visitors would find it easier to locate the public convenience. 
Members emphasised the importance of the Tower Street toilets as there is a variety 
of different people that need immediate access to public conveniences. This 
includes both parents of young children and the elderly. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED: 



  
1.    That Cabinet recommends to Council to release an additional £241,000 as 

set out in Appendix one from general reserve funds for the refurbishment of 
the public conveniences at Priory Park, East Beach Selsey, Bosham Lane 
and Market Road.  
  

2.    That Cabinet accepts that the cost of refurbishment of the Tower Street, 
toilets are uneconomic and delegates authority to the Director of Growth and 
Place to progress options for the Tower Street site including for its demolition 
and the provision of a modern modular toilet and the reuse of the remainder 
of the site, with a full report to be brought back to Cabinet. 

  
  
  

20    Commissioning of a Regeneration Strategy for Chichester City  
 
The Leader of the Council introduced this item. 
  
Members stated that they hoped the Regeneration Strategy would be suitable 
enough for more young people to move to Chichester. Members also praised the 
strategy for allowing more green growth. Members stressed the importance of 
including additional affordable housing, particularly to entice more young people to 
Chichester. The importance of working collaboratively with the city council to create 
a shared vison for this project was also mentioned as an important facet. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That Cabinet approves the Initial project proposal document (IPPD) in 
Appendix 1 to commission a consultancy company to undertake the 
development of a regeneration strategy for Chichester City.  
  

2.    That Cabinet approves to allocate £45,000 from reserves to cover the 
estimated cost of the commission.  

  
3.    That the Director of Growth and Place be encouraged to ensure that 

Chichester City Council be consulted in this matter and other Stakeholders in 
the IPPD. 

  
  
  

21    Asylum Seeker Grant Funding  
 
The Cabinet member for Communities and Wellbeing introduced this report. 
  
  
  
RESOLVED 



  
1.    That Cabinet approves delegated authority to allocate grant funding for 

dispersal of asylum seekers, in line with paragraphs 4.1 and 4.2 of the report, 
to the Divisional Manager for Communities and Customer Services following 
consultation with the Cabinet member for Communities. 

  
  
  

22    Outside Body Appointment - iESE Transformation Limited and PUSH update  
 
Nicholas Bennet, Divisional Manager for Democratic Services provided an update 
on the PUSH appointments. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.      That Cllr Adrian Moss be appointed as the Council’s representative and Cllr 

Jonathan Brown be appointed as the Council’s deputy representative to iESE 
Transformation Limited for the year 2023-2024. 

  
2.      That the update on the position concerning there being no voting arrangements 

for the PUSH appointment be noted. 
  
  
  

23    Late Items  
 
There were none. 
  
  

24    Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

25    Lease arrangements at Bracklesham Bay  
 
The Leader of the Council provided a brief overview of the item. 
  
The Leader of the Council invited Councillor Ballantyne, Ward member for The 
Witterings, to provide comments. Councillor Ballantyne stated that this was a good 
opportunity to support a thriving local business. Councillor Ballantyne also stated 
that it was an opportunity to bring some economic development and refurbish the 
toilets. 
  
  
RESOLVED  

1.    That Cabinet agree to granting a new lease to the current café operators 
upon completion of their intended investment in and development of the 
facility, as set out in Appendix 1. 

  
  
  



 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.04 am  
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

  
Date: 

 
 


